plantations. Because of the inherent uncertainty associated with the valuation of the biological assets due to the volatility of the variables, their
carrying value may differ from their realisable value. The Board of Directors retains their view that commodity markets are inherently volatile and that
long term price projections are highly unpredictable. Hence, the sensitivity analysis regarding selling price and discount rate variations as included in
this note allows every investor to reasonably challenge the financial impact of the assumptions used in the LKAS 41 against his/her own assumptions.
The carrying amount of biological assets pledged as securities for liabilities as at the date of the statement of financial position is nil.  (2014  - nil).

16.2 Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity variation sales price

Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to price changes with regard to the average sales prices applied.
Simulations made for timber show that a rise or decrease by 10% of the estimated future selling price has the following effect on the net present
value of biological assets:

Notes to the financial statements

217

The Quality of Life

Sales price fluctuation +10% 0 -10%

Managed Timber Rs.'000 Rs.'000 Rs.'000

As at 31 March 2015  322,606  300,807  274,872

As at 31 March 2014  263,599  256,568  252,954

Sensitivity variation discount rate

Values as appearing in the  Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied. Simulations made for timber
show that an increase or decrease by 1.5% of the discount rate has the following effect on the net present value of biological assets:

Discounting rate fluctuation +1.5% 0 -1.5%

Managed Timber Rs.'000 Rs.'000 Rs.'000

As at 31 March 2015  297,450  300,807  307,562

As at 31 March 2014  254,276  256,568  258,631

17 INTANGIBLE ASSETS Consolidated

As at 31st March
Right to

generate
hydro power/
development

cost

Goodwill ERP
system

Brand
name

Customer
list

Operating
lease

Total
2015

Total
2014

Rs.'000 Rs.'000 Rs.'000 Rs.'000 Rs.'000 Rs.'000 Rs.'000 Rs.'000

Cost

At the beginning of the year  97,790  4,035,277  351,266  148,183  152,420  1,177,111  5,962,047  5,661,810

Acquisitions through business combinations  -  157,666  647  -   -   -   158,313  215,857

Additions  -  -   179,903  -   -   -   179,903  86,201

Disposals  -  -   (15,360)  -   -   -   (15,360)  (5,016)

Effect of movements in  exchange rates  -  -   2,998  -   -   -   2,998  3,195

At the end of the year  97,790  4,192,943  519,454  148,183  152,420  1,177,111  6,287,901  5,962,047

Amortisation

At the beginning of the year  24,303  145,959  143,841  -   61,984  79,236  455,323  345,872

Amortisation for the year  5,577 -  64,171 -  31,500  19,555  120,803  101,136

Impairment for the year  - -  -   -   -   -   -   9,864

Disposals  -  -   (3,251)  -   -   -   (3,251)  (2,910)

Acquisition through business combinations  -  -   106  -   -   -   106  -

Effect of movements in  exchange rates  -  -   1,306  -   -   -   1,306  1,361

At the end of the year  29,880  145,959  206,173  -   93,484  98,791  574,287  455,323

Net book value  67,910  4,046,984  313,281  148,183  58,936  1,078,320  5,713,614  5,506,724

Capital work in progress  -  -   2,189  -   -   -   2,189  34,563

Carrying amount  5,715,803  5,541,287

218

Hayleys PLC | Annual Report 2014/15

(i) The aggregate carrying amount of goodwill allocated to each unit is as follows:

Rs. mn

Dipped Products PLC 97

Dipped Products' Group Companies  33

Advantis Group Companies 314

Haycarb Group Companies 202

Hunas Falls Hotels PLC 8

The Kingsbury PLC 633

Hayleys Plantation Services ( Pvt) Ltd 134

Alumex PLC  1,052

Amaya Leisure PLC 1,553

Alufab PLC 20

4,047

(ii) There has been no impairment of intangible assets. Methods used in estimating recoverable amounts are given below:

The recoverable value of  Dipped Products PLC, Hunas Falls Hotels PLC , Alumex PLC, Haycarb group were based on fair value less cost to sell and the